IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BANGLADESH
HIGH COURT DIVISION
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

Present

Mr. Justice Md. Iqbal Kabir
And

Mr. Justice Md. Akhtaruzzaman

CUSTOMS APPEAL NO. 386 OF 2019
IN THE MATTER OF:

An Appeal under section 196D of the Customs Act,
1969.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:

Commissioner of  Customs, Customs Bond
Commissionarate, 342/1, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
....... Appellant.
-VERSUS-

Customs, Excise and VAT Appellate Tribunal, Jiban
Bima Bhaban (3" floor), 10 Dilkusha Commercial Area,

Dhaka and another.
..... Respondents.
Mr. Elin Imon Saha, Assistant Attorney General.
..... For the Appellant.

Mr. Md. Munshi Moniruzzaman with
Mr. Nahid Sultana Jenny, Advocates.
..... For the Respondent No. 2.

Heard on 25.04.2024.
Judgment on: 30.07.2024.

Md. Akhtaruzzaman, J.
This Appeal under section 196D of the Customs Act, 1969 is directed

against the judgment and order dated 06.08.2019 under Nathi No.
CEVT/CASE(CUS)-38/2019/1189 dated 25.08.2019 passed by the Customs,
Excise and VAT Appellate Tribunal (Respondent No. 1) allowing the appeal
partly and reversing the Order No. 8/Bond Circle-02/2019 dated 09.01.2019
passed by the Commissioner, Customs Bond Commissionerate, Dhaka.
Facts, relevant for disposal of this appeal, in a nutshell are that on the
basis of secret information a preventive team of customs authority initiated

an investigation in the bonded warehouse of respondent No. 2 M/S Hossain



Dying and Printing Mills Limited, Pagar, Tongi, Gazipur who illegally
removed the raw materials imported violating the provisions of sections
13(1), 86, 97 and 114 of the Customs Act, 1969 read with the conditions of
bond license as well as the provisions of Bonded Warehouse Licensing
Rules, 2008. It is further contended that the assessable value of illegally
removed raw materials is Tk. 23,81,00,302.90 and imposable duties and
taxes on it is Tk. 4,19,55,757.78. Thereafter, the appellant on 25.09.2018
made a demand for the said amount along with a show cause notice upon the
respondent No. 2. The respondent No. 2 on 11.10.2018 submitted a written
reply contending submitted that they have lost as well as misplaced some of
the documents of the imported raw materials for which the occurrence was
happened. It is further stated in the written reply that by this time, they have
already paid Tk. 4,19,55,757.21 into the government treasury and they have
promised not to commit such types of wrong in future. Eventually, on
11.11.2018 a hearing was held wherein the Managing Director of the
Respondent No.2 took part. The Commissioner of Customs observed that
since respondent No.2 admitted its guilt for doing wrong and since the said
occurrence took place by them for the first time, as such, the customs
authority imposed Tk. 2,00,00,000.00 as penalty under section 156 and
Clause 1 and 90 of the schedule annexed to the Custom Act, 1969 vide order
dated 06.01.2019.

Being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the said judgment and order
dated 09.01.2019 passed by the Commissioner of Customs, the Respondent
No.2 preferred an appeal before Respondent No.1 which was registered as

CEVT/CASE(CUS)-38/2019/2 and after hearing the appeal, the Tribunal



allowed the same in part on 06.08.2019 by reversing the order of the
Commissioner of Customs dated 09.01.2019.

Being aggrieved by the said judgment and order passed by the
Tribunal the customs authority preferred this appeal contending interalia
that the Tribunal has failed to appreciate the evidences and materials on
record and illegally passed the impugned judgment and order which is liable
to be set aside.

Mr. Elin Imon Saha, the learned Assistant Attorney General appearing
for the appellant submits that the Tribunal has failed to conceive and
consider that respondent No. 2 most illegally and deliberately removed the
imported goods outside the bonded warehouse in violation of Section 13, 86,
97 and 114 of the Customs Act read with the relevant provisions of the
Bonded Warehouse Licensing Rules, 2008 which is punishable under
section 156 of the Customs Act. Mr. Saha further submits that the Tribunal
below has failed to consider that Respondent No. 2 had failed to produce any
proper documents and legal permission against the short founded raw
materials and subsequently they have confessed to their fault at the time of
hearing of the appeal, but the Tribunal without taking into consideration of
the materials illegally passed the impugned judgment and order which is
liable to be set aside.

On the other hand, Mr. Md. Munshi Moniruzzaman with Ms. Nahid
Sultana Jenny, the learned Advocates appearing for the respondent No. 2
submits that respondent No. 2 did not commit any wrong but due to
misplacing of some documents the occurrence was held. The learned

Advocate submits that the respondent No. 2 has already realized Tk.



4,19,55,757.21 to the government treasury through Chalan but
Commissioner of Customs vide Order dated 09.01.2019 most illegally
imposed Tk. 2,00,00,000/-(two crore) as penalty against which they filed an
appeal before the Tribunal below and the Tribunal upon hearing the parties
partly allowed the appeal reducing the fine and imposed Tk. 15,00,000/-
(fifteen lac) instead of Tk. 2,00,00,000/- (two lac)to be paid by the
respondent No. 2. Mr. Moniruzzaman finally submits that the Tribunal with
a meticulous observations had allowed the appeal in part but the appellant
without cogent grounds preferred the appeal which is liable to be dismissed.
In support of his submission, the learned Advocate put reliance on the
decision reported in 26 BLD (HC) 471.

Heard the submission put forward by the learned Advocates of both
the sides and perused the impugned judgment and order along with relevant
laws. Admittedly, Respondent No. 2 legally obtained the bonded warehouse
license from the proper authority and has been duly exporting goods upon
importing raw materials and paying government revenues regularly. On the
disputed matter respondent No. 2 admitted that they have no intention to
conceal the documents of the imported goods but those were mistakenly
displaced. It is further admitted that they have paid the customs duties with
an amount of Tk. 4,19,55,757,78/- timely. In spite of that the Commissioner
of Customs vide its order dated 09.01.2019 imposed Tk. 2,00,00,000/- as
fine upon them against which they had preferred an appeal before the
Tribunal and the Tribunal upon taking hearing from the respective parties
vide judgment and order dated 06.08.2019 revised the order passed by the

Commissioner of Customs and allowed the appeal in part imposing Tk.



15,00,000/-(fifteen lac) as fine. Being aggrieved by the said judgment and
order passed by the Tribunal the customs authority preferred the instant
appeal.

On perusal of the impugned judgment and order passed by the
Tribunal below it appears that the Tribunal has taken into consideration of
the business performance of the respondent No.2, its conduct in realization
of customs duties and other activities and thereafter passed the impugned
judgment and order. The relevant portion of the said judgment is reproduced

below:

‘GIRIER RS W (TS AW @, W s 9@ A
SIS FIHIET/SoiFaet ol Toft #1ely RIS TR a1 AR G AAwRT Sfediea
G AIATS AnewT PiRe wHC (@I @i e ARy 0 2R | SR AATE
N5 THFIER TR TSl W 8,55 ,¢¢ ,a¢2.9b B! (517 (@16 Tfel o7 “iergy Trenq
Me*r® Arely WIS e W5) B Afeaifae 71 fiee shra afige wonet Se- 9
A REACR | TSR IRIIER (I e Ffo =AW, ©F A e @eag w7 e 2
AR sfovi - B Afifrs TR 6 2qre AWMIFRFS Ay SRR
TA5A Misplaced 2€q @R el 103 AZ4T-8 G MG WRAIFS Ay «fbfe
AT 1 = NI 0T O~ Y PCACR |

BIRIEE AT @ (7S AW @, Ao fFfire SR ot s
APTE | TS SfSIR RATa @@ (@ WA R | OIRiel ofFs AN (wa
2059-5b T IYE WATSEA Sb 589, bbo.d8 WiEW TR I IR0, =Gl
TSR N7 IR @ oRTEAnaR (Rl I @, 000-58 N IwE

59,998 ,03b-.59 W TR, 058-5¢ TE I SU DY ,335.90 TFEF TR, 05¢->
o I 3¢ ,299,0%0.0% WFT TR, 050-5q T IHT 38,653 ,0bb.bo TFT Tl
R OfFS AN T TR 05b-50 I IRI-3¢ ,8¢0 ,¢ b9 VFF THAR AL FCACRA
AT IREFS T TROTE U (AT AR |

WRY Wb SR ST WY, CTIRYG FRON NSRS [FUF TRACR A N 7
e g (ReaT® €= Seu(s) 99 WFT o] Aeer WA oot Toa weaire
e FoE (Harsh) 307 SIRIAR 90 2SN 2R0R | CTH@ SACHIPS T8 @7 SkF
3,00 ,00,000/~(FZ @FIG) Bl &CS JFT IR 3¢ ,00 ,000/- (P +F) GIF TG ST
0 = TR R [he 2q 9RO AR TR I 0T FIRIAT A A
Tfe- e el ¢ A @3 fefers wim GFIREE g Faice Teae =1 @, Ko




IR, FELHT T@ I, G, TPl-do0 TP W8 e W=l =
TGN |7

In the case of M/S Diplomat Garment (Pvt,) Ltd. v. The Commissioner of
Customs, Customs House, Dhaka and others reported in 26 BLD (HCD) 471 it

has been observed by a Division Bench of this Court that

“In determining the issue whether the goods imported under back to
back without payment of customs duty were exported & negotiation amount
reimbursed to Bangladesh, there is prima facie proof of the use and export of
the materials imported in due course, the allegation of avoidance in payment
of duty, tax and other charges, do not stand and is without any basis. As it
appears that the petitioner company has exported the goods in reference and
the Sonali Bank has confirmed the realization of the bill amount relating to

the export”

We have meticulously scrutinized the judgment and order passed by
the Tribunal along with the relevant laws and case laws submitted by the
respective parties. On going through the judgment and order it appears that
the impugned judgment is self speaking which is based on legal foundation.
It needs no interference by this Court. Accordingly, we are of the view that
the appeal is liable to be dismissed.

In the result, the Appeal is dismissed without any order as to costs.

The judgment and order dated 06.08.2019 passed by the Customs,
Excise and VAT Appellate Tribunal (Respondent No. 1) is affirmed.

The Respondent No. 2 is hereby directed to deposit Tk. 15,00,000/-
(fifteen lac) as contained in the impugned judgment and order within
15(fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this judgment in accordance with
law.

Communicate this judgment and order at once.

Md. Igbal Kabir, J.




I agree.



